TRANSMI		150-10920-0000
TO		COUNCIL FILE NO.
David H. Wright, General Manager Department of Water and Power	MAR 2 9 2017	
FROM The Mayor		COUNCIL DISTRICT

AMENDMENT 1 TO CONTRACT 7241 WITH W.A. RASIC/SAK JOINT VENTURE

Approved and transmitted for further processing including Council consideration. See the City Administrative Officer report attached.

And Guerrero

RHL:RR:10170108| CAO 649-d

REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date:

March 29, 2017

CAO File No. 0150-10920-0000

Council File No. Council District:

To:

From:

The Mayor

Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr., Interim City Administrative Officer

Reference: Communication from the Department of Water and Rower/dated March 7, 2017

Subject: AMENDMENT 1 TO CONTRACT 7241 WITH W.A. RASIC/SAK JOINT VENTURE

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Mayor:

- Approve the proposed resolution to authorize the execution of Amendment 1 to Contract 7241 with W.A. Rasic/SAK Joint Venture to extend the existing 36 month contractual term by an additional eight months resulting in a total term of 44 months; and,
- 2. Return the proposed resolution to the Department for further processing, including City Council consideration.

SUMMARY

Approval of the proposed resolution will enable the Department of Water and Power (DWP) to complete construction of the River Supply Conduit (RSC) Improvement Upper Reach-Unit 5 & 6 Project (Project) which is a major transmission pipeline between North Hollywood and the Headworks Reservoir Facility located adjacent to Griffith Park. Specifically, the resolution authorizes an extension of the current 36 month contract with an additional eight months resulting in a total duration of 44 months, expiring June 27, 2018. DWP states the extension is primarily necessary due to change orders resulting from unanticipated site conditions and additional regulatory requirements.

The proposed resolution provides an extension of time only and it does not provide additional funding beyond the original expenditure authority which is not to exceed \$109,526,460.

Oity Council approval is required pursuant to Charter Section 373. In accordance with the Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.5, unless the Council takes action disapproving the proposed Agreement within 60 days after submission to the City Council, the Agreement will be deemed approved. The City Attorney has approved the proposed resolution as to form and legality.

CAO File No. 0150-10920-0000

PAGE 2

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Approval of the proposed resolution continues the existing expenditure authority not to exceed \$109,526,460 impacting the Water Revenue Fund. There is no fiscal impact to the City General Fund. The proposed Agreement complies with the Department's adopted Financial Policies.

RHL:RR:10170108